

To be argued by
Matthew D. Brinckerhoff
(15 Minutes)

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

APPELLATE DIVISION -- SECOND DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of Letitia James, etc., Appellant,
v. Daniel Donovan, etc., Respondent-respondent.
(Index No. 080304/14)

In the Matter of Legal Aid Society, Appellant,
v. Daniel Donovan, etc., Respondent-respondent.
(Index No. 080296/14)

Richmond County
AD No. 2015-02774

Index No. 080296/14

In the Matter of New York Civil Liberties Union,
Appellant, v Daniel Donovan, etc., Respondent-
respondent.
(Index No. 080307/14)

In the Matter of NYP Holdings, Inc., etc., Petitioner,
v. Daniel Donovan, etc., Respondent.
(Index No. 080308/14)

In the Matter of Staten Island Branch of National
Association for Advancement of Colored People,
etc., et al., Appellants, v. Daniel Donovan, etc.,
Respondent-respondent.
(Index No. 080009/15)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT – NYC PUBLIC ADVOCATE

JENNIFER LEVY
General Counsel – Litigation
NYC PUBLIC ADVOCATE
1 Centre St., 15th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 669-2175

MATTHEW D. BRINCKERHOFF
ORION DANJUMA
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
& ABADY LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10020
(212) 763-5000

Counsel for Appellant Letitia James, New York City Public Advocate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO(s):

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 9

I. JUSTICE GARNETT ERRED BY DISREGARDING THE
COMPELLING AND PARTICULARIZED NEED FOR
DISCLOSURE ADVANCED BY THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE 9

 A. The Public Advocate Has Established a Particularized Need for
 Disclosure Well Beyond Generalized Public Interest..... 9

 B. There is a Compelling and Particularized Need for Disclosure
 Because the Content of the Grand Jury Materials Will Directly
 Affect Legislative Proposals for Reform 12

 i. The need for disclosure is compelling 13

 ii. The need for disclosure is particularized 15

 C. Justice Garnett Erred By Imposing a Novel Requirement That a
 Petitioner Must Have a Unique Stake in Disclosure..... 19

 D. Under the New York City Charter, the Public Advocate Has the
 Authority to Investigate and Report on the Activities of the Office
 of the District Attorney and the NYPD 19

II. THE DI NAPOLI BALANCING TEST TIPS DECIDEDLY IN FAVOR OF
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF THE GARNER GRAND JURY
MINUTES..... 22

III. THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE HAS STANDING TO PETITION FOR
ACCESS TO THE GRAND JURY MATERIALS..... 26

IV. THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE MAY APPEAL THE DENIAL OF HER
PETITION AS DEMONSTRATED BY AMPLE CASE
PRECEDENT31

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO:

CASES:

Aiani v. Donovan,
98 A.D.3d 972 (2nd Dep’t 2012)..... - 18 -, - 25 -

Application of FOJP Serv. Corp.,
119 Misc. 2d 287 (Sup. Ct. 1983)..... - 12 -

Application of Police Com'r of City of New York,
131 Misc. 2d 695, 501 N.Y.S.2d 568 (Sup. Ct. 1986) - 29 -

Application of Scotti,
53 A.D.2d 282 (4th Dep’t 1976)..... - 19 -

Gibson v. Grady,
192 A.D.2d 657 (2nd Dep’t 1993)..... - 27 -

Goldin v. Greenberg,
49 N.Y.2d 566 (1980)..... - 21 -

Green v. Safir,
255 A.D.2d 107, 679 N.Y.S.2d 383, *lv. den’d*,
93 N.Y.2d 882 (1999)..... - 22 -

In re Carey,
45 Misc. 3d 187 (Sup. Ct., Wyoming Cnty. 2014)..... - 7 -, - 9 -

Maloff v. City Comm. on Human Rights,
38 N.Y.2d 329 (1975)..... - 22 -

Mancheski v. Gabelli Grp. Capital Partners,
39 A.D.3d 499 (2007)..... - 30 -

Matter of Anonymous,
95 A.D.2d 763 (2d Dep’t 1983)..... - 29 -

Matter of Carey, 68 A.D.2d 220 (4th Dep’t 1979)..... - 10 -

Matter of City of Buffalo,
57 A.D.2d 47 (4th Dep’t 1977) - 23 -

<i>Matter of Crain,</i> 139 Misc. 799 (N.Y. Cnty. 1931).....	- 24 -
<i>Matter of District Attorney of Suffolk County,</i> 58 N.Y.2d 436 (1983).....	- 7 -, - 8 -
<i>Matter of District Attorney of Suffolk County,</i> 86 A.D.2d 294 (2d Dep't 1982).....	- 10 -
<i>Matter of FOJP Serv. Corp.,</i> 119 Misc. 2d 287 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1983).....	- 28 -
<i>Matter of Hynes,</i> 179 A.D.2d 760 (2d Dep't 1992).....	- 7 -, - 8 -
<i>Matter of Quinn (Town of Mt. Pleasant),</i> 267 A.D. 913 (2d Dep't 1944).....	- 28 -
<i>Matter of Quinn [Guion],</i> 293 NY 787 (1944).....	- 30 -
<i>Melendez v. City of New York,</i> 109 A.D.2d 13 (1985).....	- 18 -
<i>Mosallem v. Berenson,</i> 76 A.D.3d 345 (4th Dep't 2010).....	- 27 -
<i>New York State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct v. Rubenstein,</i> 23 N.Y.3d 570 (2014).....	- 29 -
<i>People ex rel. Hirschberg v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Orange Cnty.,</i> 251 N.Y. 156 (1929).....	- 12 -
<i>People v. Butt,</i> 113 Misc.2d 538, 453 N.Y.S.2d 128 (A.D. 2d Dep't 1981)	- 22 -
<i>People v. Carignan,</i> 76 Misc. 2d 515 (Sup. Ct. 1973).....	- 18 -
<i>People v. Di Napoli,</i> 27 N.Y.2d 229 (1970).....	- 5 -, - 11 -, - 17 -, - 23 -

People v. Diaz,
15 Misc. 3d 410 (Sup. Ct. 2007)..... - 27 -

People v. Lindsay,
188 Misc. 2d 757 (Cnty. Ct. Cattaraugus Cnty. 2001)..... - 28 -

Police Com'r of City of New York v. Victor W.,
37 A.D.3d 722, 830 N.Y.S.2d 323 (2nd Dep't 2007) - 28 -

Statutes

C.P.L. § 160.50 - 27 -

C.P.L. § 190.25 - 27 -

C.P.L. § 190.25(4)(a) - 28 -

N.Y. City Charter § 1125, County Law § 928, 930, 931 - 21 -

N.Y.C. Charter § 1109 - 22 -

N.Y.C. Charter § 1150(2) - 21 -
